OIPE		
00T 1 6 2003 F 1 1 0	-24-2003	
1		
To the Honorable Companies of Patents and Ti		Attorney Docket No. 005437.00002 al documents or copies thereof:
Name of Conveying Party or Parties;	2582823	ceiving party or parties:
John D. MARCACCIO Arthur H. WALKLEY	Aerial Machine & To 4298 Jeb Stuart Higl Vesta, VA 24177-02	hway
Additional Names of conveying party or parties attached? □ Yes ☑ No	Additional News (c) and addition	ur(sa) autabada □ Van ⊠ Na
3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment	Additional Name(s) and addres	ss(es) attached? L Yes 🗵 No
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the		··· ·
A. Patent Application Number(s): 10/441,280	B. Patent Number	r(s):
Additional Patents and applications listed on Schedule A attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning the document should be mailed: Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. 1001 G Street, N.W., 11 th Floor Washington, D. C. 20001	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be c ☐ Please charge or c ☐ additional or refun ☐ assignment 8. Deposit Account No ☐ 19-0733 (in the ev	harged to deposit account credit our deposit account for any ded fees associated with recording this
Do Not Use this Space	Laccodiny	
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informative original document. H. Wayne Porter, Reg. No. 42,084 Name of Person Signing Total Number of Pages comprisin	Wy.	October 16, 2003 Date
3/2003 LMUELLER 00000169 190733 10441280 C:8021 40.00 DA		

10/2

01 F

PATENT REEL: 014614 FRAME: 0239

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we JOHN D. MARCACCIO, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 117 Country Club Road, Mount Airy, North Carolina 27030 and ARTHUR H. WALKLEY, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 42 Sunset Drive, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 ("ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Device And Method For Attaching A Connection Fitting To A Cable During Airborne Rescue Operations" (the "Invention"), as set forth in the United States Patent application having the same title and Serial No. 10/441,280, and being filed on May 20, 2003;

AND WHEREAS, AERIAL MACHINE & TOOL CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Virginia, having a place of business at 4298 Jeb Stuart Highway, Vesta, Virginia 24177-0222, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, and in the Application and to any other U.S. or foreign patent applications or application for legal equivalent of a patent that may be filed for the Invention, and to any and all patents and legal equivalents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that for One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNORS hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this Assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Invention in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the Application and any other patent applications and applications for legal equivalent of a patent hereinafter filed in the United States or any foreign country based on the Invention, including the right to file foreign patent applications based on the Application under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on said Invention in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents and legal equivalents, which may be granted in the United States and its territorial possessions or in any foreign country upon said Invention TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and equivalent grants may be issued on the Invention.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents (and legal equivalents of patent) on the Invention to Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY warrant and covenant that they have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that they have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 014614 FRAME: 0240

U.S. PATENT APPLN SERIAL NO. 10/441,280

ASSIGNMENT FOR DEVICE AND METHOD FOR ATTACHING A CONNECTION FITTING TO A CABLE DURING AIRBORNE RESCUE OPERATIONS PAGE 2

ASSIGNORS HEREBY agree to communicate to Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation or its representatives any facts known to them respecting the Invention, to execute all patent applications (including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, reissue, and foreign patent applications) and applications for legal equivalent of patent, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the Invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding, and generally do everything reasonable to aid Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation to obtain and enforce any and all patents and legal equivalents in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by Aerial Machine & Tool Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 17th day of September, 2003.

John D. Marcaccio

State of <u>Virginia</u>)
County of <u>Patrick</u>)

On this 17th day of September, 2003, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared John D. Marcaccio, to me known and known to me to be the person of the name, which signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public Marie McCoy

My Commission Expires: 03/31/04

REEL: 014614 FRAME: 0241

PATENT

U.S. PATENT APPLN SERIAL NO. 10/441,280

ASSIGNMENT FOR DEVICE AND METHOD FOR ATTACHING A CONNECTION FITTING TO A CABLE DURING AIRBORNE RESCUE OPERATIONS

October, 2003.	I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 1 day of
	Arthur H. Walkley
State of New York	
State of New York County of Westchester)
County and State aforesaid, persona	Aber, 2003, before me a Notary Public in and for the ally appeared Arthur H. Walkley, to me known and known to e, which signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and free act and deed.
	Notary Public Jun Millagher
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires: 5-17-2001

Joan M Gallagher
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GA6024773
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires May 17, 20_____/

PATENT RECORDED: 10/16/2003 REEL: 014614 FRAME: 0242